






































































































































































































































































































































































































































EJLJLJLJ 
[][][][] 
[][J[]D 
[][][]fl 
�~�D�U� 

MR-9581 

Figure 10: LK201-AG Austrian/German Keyboard 

00000 00000 DODD 

�D�[�[�]�~�[�i�]�l�O�L�D�[�[�]�[�J�[�]�[�]�l�D�D�[�]�~� I 
�D�E�J�E�J�~�[�]�[�]�[�]�[�]�D�E�J�[�]�D�[�]�n� 

�L�J�u�E�J�[�J�[�]�D�E�J�[�J�[�]�[�]�[�]�[�]�D�[�]�~� 
�D�[�J�[�]�E�J�D�[�]�[�]�[�]�~�D�D�[�8�D� 

I 

Figure 11: LK201-AH Dutch Keyboard 

00000 00000 DODD 

Figure 12: LK201-AI Italian Keyboard 

77 

EJLJEJLJ 
[][][][] 
[][J[]D 
�[�]�[�]�[�]�D�'�~�'�"� 
�~�D� 

MR-9577 

MR-9573 



DDDDD DDDDD DDDD 

D[](](][;j(][[][][][](]O(]E:] 
DEJEJ[]~~EJEJD[][][J[]n 

LJuEJ[][]DEJ[][][JDrrJ[2][:]~ 
I~ .. 1[J[][]D[][][]~DDLJc:=J 
~I I ~. . 

DDDD 

EJ[]LJLJ 
[][][][] 
E][][]D 
[J[][]. rl 
CJDU 

MR-9575 

Figure 13: l.K201-AK Swiss (French) Keyboard 

DDDD 

EJ[]LJLJ 
O[][J[] 
E][][]D 
[J[][]fl 
CJDU 

MR-9582 

Figure 14: l.K201-AL Swiss (German) Keyboard 

DDDDD DDDD 

Figure 15: LK201~AM Swedish Keyboard 

78 

EJ[]LJLJ 
O[][][] 
E][][]O 
[J.[] [] 0·· CJD 

MR-9580 



Figure 16: LK20l-AR Norwegian Keyboard 

DDDDD DDDD 

DDDD 

EJEJ[JLJ 
[JEJ[][] 
rn[]D 
[][][]rl 
~DU 

MR-9579 

EJEJ[JLJ 
[JEJ[][] 
[]~[]D 
[][][]rl 
~DU 

MR-9571 

Figure 17: LK20l-AP Belgian/French Keyboard 

~:~:: HERVAr A"HULEn :::~: E.IHDE 

DDDDD DDDD 

Figure 18: LK20l-AT Flemish Keyboard 
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EJEJ[JLJ 
[JEJ[][] 
[]~[]D 
[][][]rl 
~DU 

MR-9576 



Figure 19: LK201-AS Spanish Keyboard 
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APPENDIX E 

COMPOSE SEQUENCES 

Table 26 shows the compose sequences you must type to generate some 
special characters that you may need. 

A A @ a a 0 
, 

U 

ii a " ~ C 
, , , , u , 0 0 u 

, 
A Ii CE 0 E A 

U 
A 

A c U , 
a ¢ c / A oe 0 e A u A a , u 

A 
A © c 0 

, , 
0 0 

, 
U 

, « < < A I U 

• a "e' E " 
, , 

0' 0 
, u 

, » > > a , u , 
A 

, 
it e " £ L -A fJ 0 / V y " i. ? ? 

, 
a 

, , 
E N N • 0 / y y " a E 

..IE A E 
, 

e ii n e 0 0 X :t y - • 
ae a e A 

E 0 0 " 2 0 A 0 A / E - A • e 0 0 " ,-r P # + + A e 

a a 
, 
E E 

, 6 0 § s 0 2 ± + -
0 

A * ~ e 
, , 

0 .B s A 3 \ I I A 0 s 

0 * .. " 6 0 U- " 1/2 2 I a a I U Ii- u 

! a . ," " • A " 1/4 4 0 0 U 

MR-ll083 

Table 26: Impl icit Compose Sequences 
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Table 27 shows the dead diacritical keys for each language keyboard. 

KEYBOARD 

K201-AB Belgian/Flemish 
K201-AC Canada (French) 
K201-AD Danish 
K201 -AE British 
K201-AF Finnish 
K201 -AG Austrian/German 
K201-AH Netherlands 
K201-AI Italian 
K201-AK Swiss (French) 
K201-AL Swiss (German) 
K201-AM Swedish 
K201-AN Norwegian 
K201-AP Belgian/French 
K201-AS Spanish 

DEAD DIACRITICAL 
KEYS 

.' 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

LJ-0140 

Table 27: Dead Diacritical Keys 
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APPENDIX F 

7-BIT/DEC 8-BIT TRANSLATIONS 

The following figures show the 7-bit and 8-bit translations and 
character sets for each language keyboard. 

KEYBOARD 7-bit NRC 
TABLE USED 

American (none) 
Belgian/Flemish French 
Canadian (French) French Canadian 
Danish Norwegian /Danish 
British United Kingdom 
Finnish Finnish 
Austrian/German German 
Dutch Dutch 
Italian Italian 
Swiss (French) Swiss 
Swiss (German) Swiss 
Swedish Swedish 
Norwegian Norwegian/Danish 
Belgian/French French 
Spanish Spanish 

MR-11081 

Figure 20: Mapping Keyboard to National Replacement Characters 

83 



B7 
B6 

B5 

BITS 
B4 83 92 81 ~ 

0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 1 I 

0 0 1 0 2 

0 0 1 1 3 

0 1 0 0 4 

0 1 0 1 5 

0 1 1 0 6 

0 1 1 1 7 

1 0 0 0 8 

1 0 0 1 9 

1 0 1 0 10 

1 0 1 1 11 

1 1 0 0 12 

1 1 0 1 13 

1 1 1 0 14 

1 1 1 1 15 

KEY 
ASCII CHARACTER 

0 0 
0 0 

0 I 

COLUMN 

0 1 

NUL 0 20 
0 16 

0 10 

I DCl 21 
I !XONI 17 
I 11 

2 22 

2 18 
2 12 

3 DC3 23 

3 (XOFFJ 19 

3 13 

4 24 
4 20 
4 14 

ENQ 5 25 
5 21 

5 15 

6 25 
6 22 

6 16 

BEL 7 27 
7 23 
7 17 

BS 10 CAN 30 
8 24 
8 18 

HT 11 31 
9 25 
9 19 

LF 12 SUB 32 
10 26 
A 1A 

VT 13 ESC 33 
11 27 

8 18 

FF 14 34 
12 28 
C lC 

CR 15 35 
13 29 
0 10 

SO 16 36 
14 30 , 1E 

51 17 37 
15 31 
F IF 

r-----r---. 
OCTAL 

DECIMAL 

'-_-' ........... HEX 

0 0 1 
1 1 0 

0 1 

2 3 4 

SP 40 0 60 a 32 48 
20 30 

! 41 1 61 
A 33 49 

21 31 

" 42 2 62 B 34 50 
22 32 

# 43 
3 63 C 35 51 

23 33 

$ 44 4 64 0 
36 52 
24 34 

% 45 5 65 E 
37 53 
25 35 

& 46 6 66 F 
38 54 

25 36 , 47 
39 

7 67 

55 
G 

27 37 

( 50 8 70 H 40 56 
28 38 

) 51 9 71 I 41 57 
29 39 

* 
52 : 72 J 42 58 

2A 3A 

+ 53 ; 73 K 43 59 
28 3B 

54 < 74 L . 44 60 
2C 3C 

- 55 = 75 M 45 61 

2D 3D 

56 > 76 N 
46 62 
2E 3E 

I 
57 ? 

77 0 47 63 
2F 3F 

D Highlights differences 
from ASCII 

1 1 " 

0 1 1 
0 1 0 1 

5 6 7 
100 P 120 a 140 p 160 
64 80 96 112 
40 50 60 70 

101 Q 121 a 141 q 161 
65 81 97 113 
41 51 61 71 

102 R 122 b 142 r 162 

66 82 98 114 
42 52 62 72 

103 S 123 
C 143 S 163 

67 83 99 115 
43 53 63 73 

104 T 124 d 144 t 164 
68 84 100 116 
44 54 64 74 

105 U 125 e 145 U 165 
69 85 101 117 

45 55 65 75 

106 V 126 f 146 V 166 

70 86 102 118 
46 56 66 76 

107 W 127 9 
147 W 167 

71 87 103 "' 47 57 67 77 

110 X 130 h 150 
X 

170 

72 88 104 120 
48 58 68 78 

111 V 131 i 151 171 

73 89 105 Y 121 
49 59 69 79 

112 Z 132 
j 

152 
Z 

172 
74 90 106 122 
4A 5A 6A 7A 

113 i 133 k 153 e 173 
75 91 107 123 
48 58 6B 78 

114 
If 

134 I 154 i! 174 
76 92 108 124 
4C 5C 6C 7C 

115 
~ 

135 
m 

155 II 175 
77 93 109 125 
40 50 60 7D 

116 '" 136 n 156 ~ 176 
78 I 94 110 126 

4E 5E 6' 7E 

117 137 
0 

157 DEL 177 

79 - 95 111 127 

4F SF 6F 7F 

MR-11137 

Figure 21: French Canadian Character Set (7-bit) 

NOTE 

Empty positions are reserved for future use. 
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B7 0 0 0 
B6 0 0 1 

B5 0 1 0 

BITS COLUMN 

64 63 62 81 r;ow 0 1 2 

NUL 0 20 SP 40 

0 0 0 0 0 0 16 32 
0 10 20 

1 DCl 21 ! 41 

0 0 0 1 1 1 {XONl 17 33 
1 11 21 

2 22 " 42 

0 0 1 0 2 2 18 34 
2 12 22 

3 DC3 23 # 43 
0 0 1 1 3 3 (XQFFj 19 35 

3 13 23 

4 24 $ 44 

0 1 0 0 4 4 20 36 
4 14 24 
5 25 % 45 

0 1 0 1 5 5 21 37 
5 15 25 

6 ,. 
& 46 

0 1 1 0 6 6 22 38 
6 16 26 

7 27 , 47 

0 1 1 1 7 7 23 39 
7 17 27 

BS 10 CAN 30 ( 50 
1 0 0 0 8 B 2' 40 

B lB 2B 

HT 11 31 ) 51 
1 0 0 1 9 9 25 41 

9 19 29 

LF 12 SUB 32 * 
62 

1 0 1 0 10 10 26 42 
A lA 2A 

VT 13 ESC 33 + 53 

1 0 1 1 11 11 27 43 
B lB 2B 

FF 14 34 54 
1 1 0 0 12 12 2B . 44 

C lC 2C 

CR 15 35 - 55 
1 1 0 1 13 13 29 45 

0 lD 2D 

SO 16 36 56 
1 1 1 0 14 14 30 46 

1E 2E 

SI 17 37 
/ 

57 
1 1 1 1 15 15 31 47 

F 1F 2F 

KEY 
ASCII CHARACTERETIJsc 33 OCTAL 

27 DECIMAL 

18 HEX D 

0 1 
1 0 

1 0 

3 4 

0 60 @ 100 
4B 64 
30 40 

1 61 
A 101 

49 65 
31 41 

2 62 B 102 
50 66 
32 42 

3 63 C 103 
51 67 
33 43 

4 64 D 104 
52 68 
34 44 

5 65 E 105 
53 69 
35 45 

6 66 
54 F 106 

70 
36 46 

7 67 G 107 

55 71 

37 47 

8 70 H 110 
56 72 

3B 4B 

9 71 I 111 
57 73 
39 49 

: 72 J 112 
5B 74 
3A 4A 

; 73 K 113 

59 75 
3B 4B 

< 74 L 114 

60 76 
3C 4C 

= 75 M 115 
61 77 

3D 4D 

> 76 N 116 

62 7B 

3E 4E 

? 
77 0 117 
63 79 
3F 4F 

Highlights differences 
from ASCII 

1 1 
0 1 

1 0 

5 6 

P 120 e 140 
BO 96 
50 60 

Q 121 a 141 
Bl 97 
51 61 

R 122 b 142 
B2 9B 
52 62 

S 123 C 143 
B3 99 
53 63 

T 124 d 144 
B4 100 
54 64 

U 125 e 145 
B5 101 

55 65 

V 126 f 146 
B6 102 

56 66 

W 127 9 
147 

B7 103 
57 67 

X 130 h 150 
8B 104 
58 6B 

Y 131 i 151 
89 105 
59 69 

Z 132 
j 

152 

90 106 

SA 6A 

A 133 k 153 

91 107 
5B 6B 

0 134 1 154 
92 lOB 
5C 6C 

A 135 155 
93 m 109 
5D 6D 

U 136 n 156 
94 110 
5E 6' 

137 
0 

157 
95 111 - SF 6F 

Figure 22: Finish Character Set (7-bit) 

NOTE 

Empty positions are reserved for future use. 

85 

1 
1 

1 

7 

p 160 
112 
70 

q 161 
113 

71 

r 162 
114 
72 

S 163 
115 
73 

t 164 

116 
74 

U 165 
117 
75 

V 166 
118 

76 

W 167 
119 

77 

170 
X 120 

7B 

171 
Y 121 

79 

Z 
172 

122 
7A 

ii 173 
123 

7B 

i) 174 
124 
7C 

a 175 
125 
10 

ii 176 

'" 7E 

DEL 177 
127 

7F 

MR-11143 



B7 0 0 
B6 0 0 

65 0 1 

BITSr- COLUMN 

84 B3 82 81 ROW 0 1 

NUL 0 20 

0 0 0 0 0 0 16 

0 10 

1 DC1 21 
0 0 0 1 1 1 {XONI 17 

1 11 

2 22 

0 0 1 0 2 2 16 

2 12 

3 DC3 23 
0 0 1 1 3 3 (XQFFI 19 

3 13 

4 24 
0 1 0 0 4 4 20 

4 14 

ENQ 5 25 
0 1 0 1 5 5 21 

5 15 

6 26 

0 1 1 0 6 6 22 

6 16 

BEL 7 27 
0 1 1 1 7 7 23 

7 17 

BS 10 CAN 30 
1 0 0 0 6 6 24 

6 16 

HT 11 31 
1 0 0 1 9 9 25 

9 19 

LF 12 SUB 32 
1 0 1 0 10 10 26 

A 1A 

VT 13 ESC 33 

1 0 1 1 11 11 27 

6 16 

FF 14 34 
1 1 0 0 12 12 28 

C lC 

CR 15 35 
1 1 0 1 13 13 29 

0 10 

SO 16 36 
1 1 1 0 14 14 30 

E IE 

SI 17 37 
1 1 1 1 15 15 31 

F 1F 

KEY 
ASCII CHARACTER ETI]sc 33 OCTAL 

27 DECIMAL 

18 HEX 

0 0 1 
1 1 0 

0 1 

2 3 4 

SP 40 0 60 a 32 46 
20 30 

! 41 1 61 A 33 49 
21 31 

11 42 2 62 B 34 50 
22 32 

£ 43 3 63 C 35 51 
23 33 

$ 44 4 64 D 
36 52 
24 34 

% 45 
37 

5 65 E 
53 

25 35 

& 46 6 66 F 
38 54 

26 36 , 47 
39 

7 67 
55 

G 
27 37 

( 50 8 70 H 40 56 
28 36 

) 51 9 71 I 41 57 
29 39 

* 
52 : 72 J 42 58 

2A 3A 

+ 53 ; 73 K 
43 59 
26 36 

54 < 74 L . 44 60 
2C 3C 

- 55 = 75 M 45 61 

2D 3D 

56 > 76 N 
46 62 
2E 3E 

/ 
57 

? 
77 0 47 63 

2F 3F 

D Highlights differences 
from ASCII 

0 

1 1 
0 1 

1 0 

5 6 
100 P 120 

, 140 
64 60 96 
40 50 60 

101 Q 121 a 141 
65 81 97 
41 51 61 

102 R 122 b 142 

66 62 96 
42 52 62 

103 S 123 C 143 

67 63 99 

43 53 63 
104 T 124 d 144 

66 64 100 
44 54 64 

105 U 125 e 145 
69 65 101 

45 55 65 

106 V 126 f 146 

70 86 102 

46 56 66 
107 W 127 9 

147 
71 67 103 
47 57 67 

110 X 130 h 150 
72 66 104 
48 56 66 

111 Y 131 i 151 
73 69 105 
49 59 69 

112 Z 132 
j 

152 
74 90 106 
4A SA 6A 

113 . 133 k 153 

75 91 107 
4B 56 6. 

114 .. 134 1 154 
76 92 10. 
4C 5C 6C 

115 § 135 155 
77 93 m 109 

4D 5D 6D 

116 A 136 n 156 
78 94 110 

4E 5E 6E 

117 137 
0 

157 
79 - 95 111 

4F SF 6F 

Figure 23: French Character Set (7-bit) 

NOTE 

Empty positons are reserved for future use. 

86 

1 
1 

1 

7 
160 

P 112 
70 

q 161 
113 

71 

r 162 

114 
72 

S 163 
115 
73 

t 164 

116 
74 

U 165 
117 

75 

V 166 
116 

76 

W 167 
119 

77 

170 
X 120 

76 

171 
Y 121 

79 

Z 
172 

122 
7A 

e 173 
123 
76 

U 
174 
124 
7C 

e 175 
125 
7D .. 176 

126 
lE 

DEL 177 
127 
7F 

MR-11138 



67 0 0 
66 a a 

os a , 
BITS COLUMN 

r- 0 1 84838281 ROW 

NUL a 20 

a a a a a a 16 

a 10 , DCl 21 
a a 0 , 1 1 (XON) 17 

1 11 

2 22 

a a 1 a 2 2 18 
2 12 

3 DC3 23 

a a , 1 3 3 (XOFFI 19 

3 13 

4 24 
a 1 a a 4 4 20 

4 14 

ENQ 5 25 
a 1 a 1 5 5 21 

5 15 

6 26 

a 1 1 a 6 6 22 

6 16 

BEL 7 27 
a , 1 1 7 7 23 

7 17 

BS 10 CAN 30 
1 a 0 a 8 8 24 

8 18 

HT 11 31 
1 a a 1 9 9 25 

9 19 

LF 12 SUB 32 
1 a 1 a 10 10 26 

A lA 

VT 13 ESC 33 
1 a 1 1 11 11 27 

8 18 

FF 14 34 
1 1 a a 12 12 28 

C lC 

CR 15 35 
1 1 a 1 13 13 29 

0 10 

SO 16 36 
1 1 1 0 14 14 30 

E " SI 17 37 
1 1 1 1 15 15 31 

F 1F 

KEY 
ASCII CHARACTERETIJ33 OCTAL 

27 DECIMAL 

lB HEX 

0 0 , , , a 
a , 

2 3 4 

SP 40 0 60 § 
32 40 
20 30 

! 41 1 " A 33 49 
21 31 

11 42 2 62 B 
34 50 
22 32 

# 43 3 63 C 35 51 

23 33 

$ 44 4 64 D 
36 52 
24 34 

% 45 
37 

5 65 E 
53 

25 35 

& 46 
38 

6 66 F 
54 

26 36 , 47 

39 
7 67 

55 
G 

27 37 

( 50 8 70 H 40 56 
28 38 

) 51 9 71 I 41 57 
29 39 

* 
52 : 72 J 42 " 2A 3A 

+ 53 ; 73 K 43 59 
28 38 

54 < 74 L . 44 60 
2C 3C 

- 55 = 75 M 
45 61 
20 30 

56 > 76 N 
46 62 
2E 3E 

I 
57 

? 
77 0 47 63 

2F 3F 

D Highlights differences 
from ASCII 

, 
a 

a 

5 
100 P 64 
40 

10' Q 
6& 
41 

102 R 
66 
42 

103 S 
67 
43 

104 T 
60 
44 

105 U 
69 

45 

'06 V 
70 
46 

107 W 
71 

47 

110 X 
72 
4S 

111 Y 73 
49 

112 Z 74 
4A 

113 A 
75 
4S 

114 0 76 
4C 

115 i.i 77 
4D 

116 A 
78 
4E 
117 
7. -4F 

Figure 24: German Character Set 

NOTE 

, , , a 

6 
120 

, 140 
so 96 
50 60 

'" a 14' 
81 97 
51 61 

122 b 142 
82 96 
52 62 

123 C 143 
03 99 

53 63 

124 d 144 
84 '00 
54 64 

"5 e 145 

85 101 

55 6& 

126 f 146 

86 102 

56 66 

127 9 
147 

B7 103 
57 67 

130 h 150 
88 104 
58 68 

131 i 151 
89 105 
59 69 

132 j 
152 

90 106 

SA 6A 

133 k 153 
91 107 
58 68 

134 1 154 
92 108 
5C 6C 

135 
m 155 

93 109 
50 60 

136 n 156 
94 110 
5E 6E 

137 0 
157 

95 111 
SF 6F 

(7-bi t) 

Empty positions are reserved for future use. 

87 

, , , 

7 
160 

P 112 
70 

q '" 113 
71 

r 162 

114 
72 

S 163 
115 
73 

t 164 
116 

74 

U 165 
117 
75 

V 166 
118 

76 

W 167 
119 

77 

170 
X 120 

78 

171 
Y 121 

79 

Z 
172 

122 
7A 

ii 173 
123 
78 

li 174 
124 
7C 

ii 175 
125 
70 

6 176 
126 
7E 

DEL 177 

127 
7F 

MR-11135 



B7 0 0 
B6 0 0 

65 0 1 

BITS COLUMN 

84 83 82 B1 ROW 0 1 

NUL 0 20 

0 0 0 0 0 0 16 

0 10 

1 DC1 21 
0 0 0 1 1 1 (XON) 17 

I 11 

2 22 

0 0 1 0 2 2 lB 

2 12 

3 DC3 23 
0 0 1 I 3 3 (XQFF) 19 

3 13 

4 24 
0 1 0 0 4 4 20 

4 14 

ENQ 5 25 
0 I 0 I 5 5 21 

5 15 

6 26 

0 1 1 0 6 6 22 
6 16 

BEL 7 27 
0 1 1 1 7 7 23 

7 17 

BS \0 CAN 30 
1 0 0 0 B 8 24 

8 18 

HT 11 31 
1 0 0 1 9 9 25 

9 19 

LF 12 SUB 32 
1 0 1 0 10 \0 26 

A lA 

VT 13 ESC 33 
1 0 1 1 11 11 27 

B lB 

FF 14 34 
1 1 0 0 12 12 2B 

C lC 

CR 15 35 
1 1 0 1 13 13 29 

0 lD 

SO 16 36 
1 1 1 0 14 14 30 

E IE 

SI 17 37 
1 1 1 1 15 15 31 

F IF 

KEY 
ASCII CHARACTERETIJsc 33 OCTAL 

27 DECIMAL 

18 HEX 

0 0 I 
1 1 0 

0 1 

2 3 4 

SP 40 0 60 § 
32 4B 
20 30 

! 41 1 61 A 33 49 
21 31 

1\ 42 2 62 B 
34 50 
22 32 

£ 43 3 63 C 35 51 
23 33 

$ 44 4 64 D 
36 52 
24 34 

% 45 
37 

5 65 E 
53 

25 35 

& 46 
38 

6 66 
54 

F 
26 36 , 47 
39 

7 67 
55 

G 
27 37 

( 50 8 70 H 40 56 
28 38 

) 51 9 71 I 41 57 
29 39 

* 
52 : 72 J 42 58 
2A 3A 

+ 53 ; 73 K 43 59 
2B 3B 

54 < 74 L , 
44 60 
2C 3C 

- 55 = 75 M 45 61 
2D 3D 

56 > 76 N 
46 62 
2E , 

3E 

/ 
57 

? 
77 0 47 63 

2F 3F 

D Highlight's differences 
from ASCII 

I 
0 

0 1 

5 
100 P 120 
64 60 
40 50 

101 Q 121 

65 81 
41 51 

102 R 122 
66 B2 

42 52 

103 S 123 

67 B3 
43 53 

104 T 124 

6B 84 
44 54 

105 U 125 
69 B5 
45 55 

106 V 126 
70 B6 
46 56 

107 W 127 
71 B7 
47 57 

110 X 130 
72 BB 
4B 5B 

111 Y 131 
73 B9 
49 59 

112 Z 132 
74 90 
4A 5A 

113 0 133 
75 91 
4B 5B 

114 
C 

134 
76 92 
4C 5C 

115 If 135 
77 93 
40 50 

116 A 136 
78 94 
4E Sf 

117 137 
79 - 95 
4F SF 

Figure 25: Italian Character Set 

NOTE 

I I 
I 1 

0 1 

6 7 
\ 140 

P 
160 

U 96 112 
60 70 

a 141 q 161 
97 113 
61 71 

b 142 r 162 

9B 114 
62 72 

C 143 S 163 
99 115 
63 73 

d 144 t 164 
100 116 
64 74 

a 145 U 165 
101 117 
65 75 

f 146 V 166 
102 liB 
66 76 

9 147 W 167 
103 119 

67 77 

h 150 
X 

170 

104 120 
68 7B 

i 151 171 
105 Y 121 
69 79 

j 
152 

Z 
172 

106 122 
6A 7A 

k 153 \ 173 
107 a 123 
6B 7B 

1 154 , 174 

lOB 0 124 
6C 7C 

155 \ 175 m 109 a 125 
6D 70 

n 156 \ 176 
110 I 126 

6E 7E 

0 
157 DEL 177 

111 127 

6F 7F 

MR-11136 

(7--bi t) 

Empty positions are reserved for future use. 
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87 0 0 
86 0 0 

85 0 I 

.. 83 ~!!,SROW COLUMN 

0 1 

NUL 0 20 
o 0 0 0 0 0 16 

0 10 

I DCl 21 
0 0 0 I I I (XONI 17 

I II 
2 22 

o 0 I 0 2 2 18 
2 12 

3 DC3 23 
o 0 I I 3 3 (XOFFI 19 

3 13 

4 24 
o I o 0 . 4 20 

4 14 

ENQ , 25 
0 I 0 1 5 5 21 

5 15 

6 26 

0 I I 0 6 6 22 
6 16 

BEL 7 27 
0 I 1 I 7 7 23 

7 17 

BS 10 CAN 30 
I o 0 0 8 8 2' 

8 18 

HT II 31 
1 o D I • • 25 

9 
" 

LF 12 SUB 32 
1 0 1 0 10 10 26 

A IA 

VT 13 ESC 33 
1 01 1 11 II 27 

8 18 

FF 14 34 
I I o 0 12 12 28 

C IC 

CR 15 35 
1 1 o 1 13 13 29 

0 lD 

SO 16 36" 
1 1 1 0 14 14 3D , 

" SI 17 37 
I 

1 "' 
1 15 15 31 

F IF 

KEY 
ASCIICHARACTEREill33 OCTAL 

27 DECIMAL 

18 HEX 

0 0 I 
I I 0 

0 I 0 

2 3 4 

SP 40 0 60 A 32 48 
20 30 

! 41 1 61 
A 33 49 

21 31 

" 42 2 62 B 34 50 
22 32 

# 43 3 63 C 35 51 
23 33 

S 44 4 64 0 36 ,2 
24 34 

% 45 5 6' E 
37 53 
25 35 

& 46 6 66 F 
38 54 
26 36 

I 47 7 67 G 39 55 
27 37 

( 50 8 70 H 40 56 
28 3B 

) 51 9 71 1 41 57 
29 39 

* 52 : 72 J 42 58 
2A 3A 

+ 53 ; 73 K 43 59 
28 38 

54 < 74 L . 44 60 
2C 3C 

- 55 = 75 M 45 61" 
2D 3D .. > 76 N ". 46 62 
2E 3E 

/ 
57 ? 77 0 47 63 
2F 3F 

D Highlights differences 
from ASCII 

I I I 
0 I I 

I 0 I 

5 6 7 
100 P 120 ii 140 

P 
160 

64 80 88 112 
40 50 60 70 

101 Q 121 a 141 q 161 
65 81 97 113 
41 51 61 71 

102 R 122 b 142 r 162 
66 82 98 114 
42 52 62 72 

103 S 123.. C 143 S 163 
67 93 99 115 
43 53 63 73 

104 T 124 d 144 t 164 .. 8' 100 116 .. 54 64 74 

105 U 125 e 145 U 165 
69 85 101 117 
45 55 65 75 

106 V 126 f 146 V 166 
70 86 102 118 
46 56 56 76 

107 W 127 9 
147 W 167 

71 67 103 "' 47 57 67 77 

110 X 130 h 150 
l! 

170 
72 98 104 120 
48 58 68 78 

111 Y 131 i 151 171 
73 89 105 Y 121 
49 59 6. 7' 
112 Z m j 

152 
Z 

172 
74 90 106 122 
4A 5A 6A 7A 

113 iE 133 k 153 • 173 
75 91 107 123 
48 58 68 78 

114 13 134 1 164 • 17' 
76 .2 lOB 124 
4C 5C 6C 7C 

115 P. 135 
m 155 a 175 

77 93 109 125 
4D 5D 6D 7D 

116 U 136 n '" ii 176 
78 94 110 126 

4E 5' 6' 7E 

117 137 0 
157 DEL 177 

7' .5 111 127 -4F 5F 6F 7F 

MA-11133 

Norwe,9 i.an/DanishCharacter Set (?-bi t) 

NOTE 

Empty pos it ions are reserved for "future use. 
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.7 0 0 
BB 0 0 

.5 0 1 

BITS COLUMN 

B4 B3 8281 ROW 0 1 

NUL 0 20 
o 0 0 0 0 0 16 

0 10 

1 DCl 21 
o 0 0 1 1 1 (XON) 17 

1 11 

2 22 
o 0 1 0 2 2 ,. 

2 12 

3 DC3 23 
o 0 1 1 3 3 (XOFF) ,. 

3 13 

4 24 
o 1 o 0 • 4 20 

• 14 

ENQ 5 25 
o 1 0 1 , 5 21 

5 15 

6 26 
o 1 1 0 6·· 6 22 

6 16 

BEL 7 27 

0 1 1 1 7 7 23 
7 17 

BS 10 CAN 30 
1 o 0 0 • 6 24 

• 16 

HT 11 31 
1 0 o 1 • 9 25 

• ,. 
LF 12 SUB 32 

1 o 1 0 10 ,. 26 
A lA 

VT 13 ESC 33 

1 o 1 1 11 11 27 

• ,. 
FF 14 34 

1 1 o 0 12 12 2. 
e Ie 

CR 15 35 
1 1 o 1 13 13 29 

0 10 

SO 15 36 
1 1 1 0 14 14 3D , IE 

SI 17 37 
1 1 1 1 15 15 31 

F IF 

KEY 
ASCIICHARACTEflEill33 OCTAL 

27 DECIMAL 

18 HEX 

0 0 1 
1 1 0 

0 1 

2 3 4 

SP 40 0 60 § 
32 •• 20 30 

! 41 1 .' A 33 4. 
21 31 

11 .2 2 62 B 
3' 50 
22 32 

£ '3 3 63 C 36 ., 
23 33 

$ 44 4 6' D 
36 52 
24 34 

% 45 5 65 E 
37 63 
25 35 

& 46 6 .. F 
38 54 
26 36 

I 47 7 67 G 
30 55 
27 37 

( 50 6 70 H 40 56 
26 38 

) " 9 71 I 41 57 
29 39 

* 
52 : 72 J 42 5. 
2A 3A 

+ 53 ; 73 K 
'3 59 
2. 3. 

54 < 74 L . 44 60 
2e 3e 

- 55 = 75 M 45 61 
20 3D .. > 76 N 
46 62 
2E 3' 

/ 
57 

? 
77 0 47 63 

2F 3F 

D Hig!llights d~fferences 
from ASCII 

1 1 1 
0 1 1 

0 1 0 1 

5 6 7 
100 P 120 \ 140 

P 
160 

64 .0 .. 112 
40 50 eo 70 

101 Q 121 • 141 q 161 

6' 81 .7 113 
41 ., 61 71 

102 R 122 b 142 r 162 
66 .2 .. "' 42 52 62 72 

103 S 123 C 143 S 163 
67 .3 .. 116 
.3 53 63 73 

104 T 124 d 14' t I •• 
6B •• 100 116 
44 54 6' 74 

105 U 125 e 146 U 165 
6. B5 101 117 
45 55 65 75 

106 V 126 f 146 V 166 
70 B5 102 11. 
46 56 66 76 

107 W 127 9 
147 W 167 

71 .7 103 11. 
47 57 67 77 

110 X 130 h 150 
X 

170 
72 .. 104 120 

•• 58 66 7. 

111 Y 131 i 151 171 
73 .. 105 Y 121 
49 59 69 79 
112 Z 132 

j 
152 

Z 
172 

74 90 ..08 122 
'A 5A 6A 7A 

113 i 133 k 153 0 173 
75 91 107 123 
4. 5. 6B' 7. 

11. M 134 1 15. n 174 
76 92 108 12' 
.e 50 6e 7e 

115 
L 

135 m 155 
~ 

175 
77 93 108 125 
40 50 60 70 

116 A 136 n 156 - 176 
76 94 110 126 

4E 5E 6' 7E 

117 137 0 157 DEL 177 

7. .5 111 127 -4F 5F 6F 7F 

MR-11134 

Figure 27: Spanish Character S~t ,(7-bit) 

NOTE 

Empty positions are reserved for future use. 
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87 0 0 
86 0 0 

85 0 1 

BITS,-- COLUMN 

84838261 ROW 0 1 

NUL 0 20 

0 0 0 0 0 0 16 
0 10 

1 DC1 21 
0 0 0 1 1 1 ~XON) 17 

1 11 

2 22 

0 0 1 0 2 2 18 

2 12 

3 DC3 23 
0 0 1 1 3 3 IXOFF) 19 

3 13 

4 24 
0 1 0 0 4 4 20 

4 14 

ENQ 5 25 

0 1 0 1 5 5 21 
5 15 

6 26 

0 1 1 0 6 6 22 

6 16 

BEL 7 27 
0 1 1 1 7 7 23 

7 17 

BS 10 CAN 30 
1 0 0 0 8 8 24 

8 18 

HT 11 31 
1 0 0 1 9 , 25 , 19 

IF 12 SUB 32 
1 0 1 0 10 10 26 

A 1A 

VT 13 ESC 33 

1 0 1 1 11 11 27 
8 18 

FF 14 34 
1 1 0 0 12 12 28 

C 1C 

CR 15 35 
1 1 0 1 13 13 29 

0 10 

SO 16 36 

1 1 1 0 14 14 30 
E 1E 

SI 17 37 
1 1 1 1 15 15 31 

F 1F 

KEY 
ASCII CHARACTERETIJ33 OCTAL 

27 DECIMAL 

16 HEX 

0 0 1 
1 1 0 

0 1 

2 3 4 

SP 40 0 60 E 32 48 
20 30 

! 41 1 61 A 33 49 
21 31 

" 42 2 62 B 
34 50 

22 32 

# 43 3 63 C 35 51 
23 33 

$ 44 4 64 0 
36 52 
24 34 

% 45 
37 

5 65 
53 

E 
25 35 

& 46 
38 

6 66 
54 

F 
26 36 , 47 

3' 
7 67 

55 
G 

27 37 

( 50 8 70 H 40 56 
28 38 

) 51 9 71 I 41 57 
29 39 

* 
52 : 72 J 42 58 

2A 3A 

+ 53 ; 73 K 43 59 
28 38 

54 < 74 l . 44 60 
2C 3C 

- 55 = 75 M 45 61 

20 3D 

56 > 76 N 
46 62 
2E 3E 

/ 
57 ? 77 0 47 63 
2F 3F 

D Highlights. differences 
from ASCII 

1 
0 

0 1 

5 
100 P 120 
64 80 
40 50 

101 Q 121 

65 81 
41 51 

102 R 122 

66 82 

42 52 

103 S 123 
67 83 

43 53 
104 T 124 
68 84 
44 54 

105 U 125 
69 85 
45 55 

106 V 126 

70 86 
46 56 

107 W 127 

71 87 
47 57 

110 X 130 
72 88 
48 58 

111 Y 131 
73 8' 
49 59 

112 Z 132 
74 90 
4A SA 

113 A 133 
75 91 
48 58 

114 0 134 
76 92 
4C 5C 

115 A 135 
77 93 
40 50 

116 U 136 
78 94 

4E 5E 

117 137 
79 - 95 

4F SF 

Figure 28: Swedish Character Set 

NOTE 

1 1 
1 1 

0 1 

6 7 

II 140 160 
96 P 112 
60 70 

a 141 q 161 
97 113 
61 71 

b 
142 r 162 

98 114 
62 72 

C 143 S 163 
99 115 
63 73 

d 144 t 164 
100 116 
64 74 

e 145 U 165 
101 117 
65 75 

f 146 V 166 
102 118 
66 76 

9 
147 W 167 

103 119 
67 77 

h 150 170 

104 X 120 
68 78 

i 151 171 
105 Y 121 
69 79 

j 
152 

Z 
172 

106 122 
6A 7A 

k 153 ii 173 

107 123 
68 78 

1 154 0 174 

108 124 
6C 7C 

155 Ii 175 m 109 125 
60 70 

n 156 ii 176 
110 126 

6E 7E 

0 
157 DEL 177 

111 127 

6F 7F 

MR-11141 

(7:-bit) 

Empty positions are reserved for future use. 
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8' • • .. • • 
8' • 1 

·aITS COLUMN 

84 83 82 81 r.row 0 1 

NUL • 20 
o 0 0 0 .. • I. 

• I. 
1 DC1 21 

• • • I 1 I IXONI 17 
I 11 , 

" • • 1 • , , 18 , 12 

3 DC3 23 

• • I I 3·· 3 (XOFF) 19 
3 13 

• 24 

• 1 • • • • 20 

• " 5 25 

• 1·0 I 5 5 21 

• 15 

6 26 

• 1 
1 • • 6 22 

I. 

" • 1 1 I , 1 23 , 17 

as I. CAN 30 
1 • •• 8 8 24 

8 
,. 

HT II 31 
1 • • I 8 8 26 

8 ,. 
LF 12 sua 3' 

1 • 1 0 I. I. 26 

• ,. 
VT 13 ESC 33 

1 
• 1 

I II II " • I. 

FF 14 34 
I 1 • • 12 12 ,. 

C IC 

CR 15 35 
I I 

• 1 
13 13 ,. 

0 10 

so I. 36 
I I I • ". 14 30 

E IE 

51 " 37 
I 1 I 1 15 15 " F IF 

KEY 
ASCII CHARACTEREIT]33 OCTAL 

27 DECIMAL 

18 HEX 

Figure 29: 

• • 1 
1 1 • • 1 

2 3 • 
SP 40 0 50 ii 

3' .. 
20 30 

! " 1 61 A 33 • 9 
21 31 

11 ., 
2 

., a 34 .. 
" 32 

iI '3 3 63 C 36 " '3 33 

S .. 4 6 • D 
36 ., 
24 34 

" 45 5 65 E 
3' 53 ,. 35 

• .. 8 66 F 
38 54· 
26 36 , " 7 6' G 
39 56 
21 37 

( 50 8 70 H 40 56 
28 38 

) 51 9 71 1 41 " 26 38 

.* 52 : " J 42 .8 

'A 3A 

+ 53 ; 73 K 
'3 .. 
'8 3. 

54 < 74 L , 
44 60 
'C 3C 

- 56 = 
,. 

M 45 61 

'0 30 

56 > '6 N 
46 6' 
'E 3E 

I " ? " 0 41 63 
2F 3F 

D Highlights differences 
from ASCII 

• 
1 1 • 1 

1 • 
5 8 

100 P 120 a ·'40 
114 .. i6 
40 .. 60 

'"' Q 121 • ,., 
6' 81 9, 
41 51 61 

102 R '" b 
I., 

66 8' .. 
42 ., ., 

103 5 123 C 143 ., 83 .. 
43 53 .3 

104 T 12. d 14. .. .. 100 .. 54 .. 
105 U 125 • "5 
69 85 ,., 
45 56 65 

106 V 126 , '" ,. 66 102 
46 .. 66 

I.' W '" II 14' 

" 81 103 

" " 
., 

II. X 130 h 150 

" .. 104 
'8 5. 68 

111 Y 131 I 151 
13 .. 105 

'9 .8 68 

1I2 Z 13' j 15' 
74 .. 106 
'A SA 6A 

113 e 133 k 153 ,. 91 ,., 
•• 5. •• 
"' q I:>.' 1 15. 
7. 9' 108 
'C 50 .C 
I1S it 135 m 156 

" 93 109 

'0 '0 .0 

116 i 136 n 156 
'8 94 II. 
'E 5E 6E 

'" 8 13' 0 157 ,. .5 III 
4F SF 6F 

Swiss Character Set (7-bit) 

NOTE 

Empty positions are reserved for future use. 
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1 
1 

1 

7 

p 180 

'" 70 

q 161 
113 

71 

r 16' 
II. 

72 

• 163 
I1S 

'3 

t I.' 
116 

" U '.5 

'" ,. 
V 166 

118 
'6 

W 161 
119 

17 

17. 
X 120 ,. 

'" Y 121 
18 

Z 
m 

" 'A 

jj ," 
123 ,. 

0 114 
124 
1C 

ii 175 
125 
10 

i.i 176 
126 

'E 

DEL '" 127 
1F 

MR-l0954 



87 0 0 
86 0 0 

85 0 1 

BITS COLUMN 

B4 83 62 81 ROW 0 1 

NUL 0 20 
0 o 0 0 0 0 16 

0 10 

1 DC1 21 
0 0 0 1 1 1 (XON) 17 

1 11 

2 22 
o 0 1 0 2 2 18 

2 12 

3 DC3 23 
o 0 1 1 3 3 (XOFF) 19 

3 13 

4 24 
0 1 o 0 4 4 20 

4 14 

ENQ 5 25 
0 1 0 1 5 5 21 

5 15 

6 26 

0 1 1 0 6 6 22 

6 16 

BEL 7 27 
0 1 1 1 7 7 23 

7 17 

BS 10 CAN 30 
1 o 0 0 8 8 24 

8 18 

HT 11 31 
1 0 0 1 • 9 25 

9 19 

LF 12 SUB 32 
1 0 1 0 10 10 26 

A lA 

VT 13 ESC 33 
1 o 1 1 11 11 27 

8 18 

FF 14 34 
1 1 0 0 12 12 28 

C lC 

CR 15 35 
1 1 o 1 13 13 29 

0 10 

SO 16 36 
1 1 1 0 14 14 30 , IE 

51 17 37 
1 1 1 1 15 15 31 

F 1F 

KEY 
ASCII CHARACTER ETIJ33 OCTAL 

27 DECIMAL 

16 HEX 

0 0 1 
1 1 0 

0 1 

2 3 4 

SP 40 0 60 @ 
32 48 
20 30 

! 41 1 61 
A 33 49 

21 31 

11 42 2 62 B 34 50 
22 32 

I: 43 3 63 C 35 51 
23 33 

S 44 4 64 D 
36 52 
24 34 

% 45 
37 

5 65 
53 

E 
25 35 

& 46 

38 
6 66 

54 
F 

26 36 

I 47 7 67 G 
39 55 
27 37 

( 50 8 70 H 40 56 
28 38 

) 51 9 71 I 41 57 
29 39 

* 
52 : 72 J 42 58 
2A 3A 

+ 53 ; 73 K 43 59 
28 38 

54 < 74 L , 44 60 
2C 3C 

- 55 = 75 M 45 61 
20 3D 

56 > 76 N 
46 62 
2E 3E 

I 
57 

? 
77 0 47 63 

2F 3F 

D Highlights differences 
from ASCII 

1 1 1 
0 1 1 

0 1 0 1 

5 6 7 
100 P 120 , 140 

P 
160 

64 80 96 112 
40 50 60 70 

101 Q 121 a 141 q 161 
65 81 97 113 
41 51 61 71 

102 R 122 b 142 r 162 
66 82 9B 114 
42 52 62 72 

103 S 123 C 143 S 163 
67 83 9. 115 
43 53 63 73 

104 T 124 d 144 t 164 .. 84 100 116 
44 54 64 74 

105 U 125 e 145 U 165 
6. 85 101 117 
45 55 65 75 

106 V 126 f 146 V 166 
70 .. 102 118 
46 56 66 76 

107 W 127 9 
147 W 167 

71 87 103 11. 
47 57 67 77 

110 X 130 h 150 170 
72 88 104 X 120 
48 58 68 78 

111 Y 131 i 151 171 
73 8. 105 Y 121 
49 59 6. 79 

112 Z 132 
j 

152 
Z 

172 
74 90 106 122 
4A 5A 6A 7A 

113 [ 133 k 153 { 173 
75 91 107 123 
48 58 68 78 

114 \ 134 1 154 I 174 
76 92 108 124 
4C 5C 6C 7C 

115 ] 135 m 155 } 175 
77 93 109 125 
40 50 60 70 

116 A 136 n 156 - 176 
78 94 110 126 

4' 5E 6' 7E 

117 137 0 
157 DEL 177 

7' - 95 111 127 
4F SF 6F 7F 

MA-11142 

Figure 30: United Kingdom Character Set (7-bit) 

NOTE 

Empty positions are reserved for future use. 
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DEC 8-bit 7-bit NATIONAL 
MUL TlNATIONAL REPLACEMENT 
CHARACTER CHARACTER 

r it-· r 
I-I 

z ~ ~ !!?u 
~ :;;;z 
Cl a a WW , 

.Ja:: a « , , ~~ z « e e -zz 
u A "8' , A ~~ e c,!). e C,!)C,!) 

A A 
W a A A .J.J 

1 :;: 1 ww 
A a:: A 

cece 
0 

, 
0 ae 0 

, 

l z , 

L ~ 0 U' 
A - "" , 

# u u U 
A 

r 
£ # 

I I "u § @ 
£ # 0 [ 
§ @ # 

, -I Z 1 
I !!? 0 { @ « , 

{ !!? z ::::; a 
z jj « (. ] [ « ~ \ z 0. !:: Ul 
u. 0 

l 
N \ \ 

, 
I a 

l 
e , , 

~ I ] 
, ] e 

0 'Ii I { 
, 

I I 0 

"u - u I 
, , 

I- U ::> 

( § @ 
Cl % I 

l' -z A [ « 
:;;; .. \ NOTE: a:: 
W 

l.i ] ~. "'"'''''''' ~ C,!) 

Z 
Jl - I) IS displayed as y 

I ~ 
Ul a:: ·Ii f is displayed as f 
<5 I-
W Ul 

"d 
. .., is displayed as " s: jj ::> 

Ul « 

l 
. l ii a , , 
e 
0 ".: mrn - ::i ( US VERSION, NOT SHOWN, 
U DOES NOT USE NRC) 

MA-11082 

Figure 31: 7-bit/DEC8-bit Translations 

94 



., 0 0 .. 0 0 
.5 0 1 

BITS COLUMN 

84 13 82 8' r;,;w 0 1 

NUL 0 20 
o 0 o 0 0 0 

,. 
0 10 

1 DC1 " • • • 1 1 1 (XONI " 1 11 

• •• 
• • 1 • • • ,. 

• " 3 DC3 • 3 

• • 1 
1 3 • (XOFF) 

,. 
3 13 

• •• 
• 1 

o 0 • • 20 
4 " 5 25 

o 1 0 1 • 5 " 5 15 

• 26 
o 1 1 0 • • •• ,. 

'7 
0 1 1 1 , 1 23 

7 " BS 10 CAN 30 
1 

• 0 0 • • •• • ,. 
HT 11 31 

1 
• 0 1 • • 25 

• 18 

LF " SUB 3. 
1 

• 1 
0 10 10 26 

A lA 

VT 13 ESC 33 
1 o 1 1 11 11 ., 

• ,. 
FF 14 34 

1 1 o • 12 
" 

28 
C lC 

CA 15 35 
1 1 0 1 13 13 29 

0 10 

80 
,. .. 

1 1 1 0 14 14 3D 

• IE 

81 " 37 
1 1 1 1 IS 15 31 

F IF 

KEY 
ASCII CHARACTER EJ]33 OCTAL 

27 DECIMAL 

18 HEX 

Figure 32: 

0 0 1 
1 1 0 

0 1 0 

2 3 4 

SP 40 0 80 
~ :Q •• 20 31) 

! 41 1 
., 

A 33 .. 
" 31 

11 •• 2 •• B 34 50 

•• 3. 

£ •• 3 .3 C 35 51 
.3 33 

S '4 4 .. D 
311 5' 

•• 34 

"" 
45 5 IS E 
37 53 
25 35 

a • 8 66 F ,. 54 
26 311 , ., 

7 ., G 
39 .. 
.7 37 

( 50 8 70 H 40 56 
28 3B 

) 51 II 71 1 41 57 
28 39 

* 
5. : 72 J 4' S. 
,A .A 

+ 53 ; 73 K .3 .. 
•• 3. 

5' < 14 L , 
44 80 
2C 3C 

- 55 • 15 M 45 
., 

.0 3D 
55 > .. N .. •• •• 3. 

I 
57 ? 

77 0 47 B3 
'F 3F 

D.High,ights differences 
from ASCII 

1 
0 

1 

5 
100 P 120 .. 80 .. 50 ,., 

Q '" • 5 ., 
" 

., 
I., A 122 .. •• .. 5' 
103 8 "3 
6' B3 
'3 53 

104 T '" .. •• .. 5. 

105 U 125 

•• 85 
4. 56 

106 V 126 
70 .. .. 55 

10' W 12> 
71 ., ., 57 

110 X 131) 

'2 .. 
•• 55 

111 Y 131 
73 .. 
48 5. 

112 Z 13. 
14 80 
'A 5A 
113 Y 133 

'5 81 
4. 58 

"' In 134 ,. •• 4C 5C 
115 I 135 
77 93 
.0 50 

11. A 138 
7. .. 
4E 5' 

'" '" 78 - 85 
4F SF 

Dutch Character Set 

NOTE 

1 1 
1 1 

0 1 

8 7 
, 140 

P 180 .. "' 80 '0 

• ,., q 181 .. 113 ., 
" 

b 
I., r 162 

BB "' •• .. 
e 143 • 163 .. 115 

63 73 

d '" t ,., 
100 11. 
M , . 

• "5 U 165 
101 '" .. " f 145 ¥ 166 
102 116 .. ,. 

II 147 W ,.7 
103 11. ., 77 

h 150 170 
11/4 X 120 .. , . 

I 151 '" 106 Y 121 

•• 19 

I IS' Z 
172 

106 22 
.A 'A 

k 163 

" 
.,. 

,.7 '.3 

•• 7. 

1 154 f ". 108 124 
6C 'C 

m 155 '14 ". 100 126 
.0 70 

n 155 , '" 110 126 
B. 7E 

0 1S7 DEL 177 
111 12> 
OF 7F 

MR·10955 

(7-bi t) 

Empty positions are reserved for future use. 
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READER'S COMMENTS 

Rainbow™ 1 00 + 11 OOB 
Terminal Emulation 

Manual 
QV069-GZ 

Did you find this manual understandable, usable, and well-organized? Please make suggestions for 
improvement. 

Did you find errors in this manual? If so, specify the error and the page number. 

Please indicate the type of reader that you most nearly represent. 

D First-time computer user 
D Experienced computer user 
D Application package user 
D Programmer 
D Other (please specify), __________________________ _ 

Name _________________________________ __ 

Date' __________________________________ ___ 

Organization ______________________________ _ 

Street~ __________________________________ _ 

City, ________________________________ _ 

Statei ________________________________ _ 

Zip Code 
orCount~'---------------------------------
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